MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

Witness, day of	of A.D. 19
	Judge of District Court
ss.	A.D
	me directed, I have turned over the within to the and Game.
	Inland Fish and Game Warden'

Sec. 40. R. S., T. 12, § 3102, amended. The last sentence of section 3102 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'The failure of any person or officer to perform any act, duty or obligation enjoined upon him by chapters 301 to 335 and Title 7, chapter 707 and Title 7, sections 3601 and 3602 and Title 32, chapter 65, shall be deemed a violation thereof.'

Sec. 41. R. S., T. 12, § 3153, amended. Section 3153 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'§ 3153. Participant in violation compelled to testify

In any prosecution under chapters 301 to 335 and Title 7, chapter 707 and Title 7, sections 3601 and 3602 and Title 32, chapter 65, any participant in a violation thereof, when so requested by the county attorney, commissioner or other officer instituting the prosecution, may be compelled to testify as a witness against any other person charged with violating the same, but his evidence so given shall not be used against himself in any prosecution for such violation.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 449

AN ACT Relating to Payment by Dealers to Producers for Milk Purchased.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 7, § 2954-A, additional. Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2954-A, to read as follows:

'§ 2054-A. Payment by dealers to producers

Each dealer shall make payment to his producers of all sums due for products purchased or received no later than 30 days from the end of the calendar month in which delivery was made.

CHAP, 450

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

The license of any dealer who violates this section may be suspended or revoked in accordance with Title 5, chapters 301 to 307.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 450

AN ACT Relating to Schooling of Children on Indian Reservations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 20, § 1452, amended. Section 1452 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'§ 1452. Children living on Indian reservations

Non-Indian All children children with less than 1/4 part of Indian blood who reside with parent or guardian on an Indian reservation shall be entitled to school privileges as described in sections 1453 and 1454, notwithstanding that these children do not reside in unorganized territory.'

- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 22, § 4774, repealed. Section 4774 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.
- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 22, § 4838, repealed. Section 4838 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.
- Sec. 4. Transfer of funds. All funds appropriated by the 102nd Legislature to the Department of Health and Welfare for the education of Indians for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967 shall be transferred to the Department of Education for the same purposes.
 - Sec. 5. Effective date. This Act shall become effective July 1, 1966.

Effective July 1, 1966